Decision No. 26 jl.n 2

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the matter of the investigation on

the Commissionts owm motion into certain

accounting practices of the LOS ANGELES

GAS AND ELECTRIC CORPORATION and into the Case No. 3445.
propriety of c¢ertain entries shown in the

1930 annmual report of sald Company on file

with this Commission.

Herman Phleger and Paul Overton, for the
Los Angeles Gas and Electric Corporation.

Erwin P. Werner and Frederick von Schrader,

for the City Attorney's Office, City of
Los Angeles.

F. F. Ball, for the Board of Public Utilities
and Transportation of the City of Los
Angeles.
Harold P. Hulse, City Attorney of the City
of Pasadena, by Oscar L. Horn, for the
City of Pasadena.
CARR, Commissioner:

CZINION

In Re Los Angeles Gas ond Flectrie Corvoration, 35 C.R.C.
(1)

that the historical cost rate base should be augmented by the amount

442, 2 rate case, '/ the Commission disallowed the compeny's claim

of certain general expenses claimed not to have been charged to

1. The order Iin this case was attacked in the Federal court and
there sustained §Q5_A?gglgﬁ_ﬁgg___ﬁnﬁqu_ng;g. v. R o) o
sion, 58 Fed.(2nd) 256). The utility appealed from this deciéion
to the United States Supreme Court which, on May 8th, affirmed the

decision of the lower court. ( celos s & Engt, Corp. v.
Redlroad Commission, 77 Law Ed. (Ad.Op.) 820.




a1, 2)

caplt This claim of the utility, having been translated Into
fornmzl entries In its permanent account books and reflected In its
annual reports filed with the Commission commencing with 1ts report
for the year 1930 and resulting in an increase in its fixed capital
of $4,959,463.09, the Commission instituted this proceeding under

ts general suthority and Jurisdiction to supervise and regulate
accounting methods and practices.(s)

Public hearings were had on January 4 and 5, and on

Tebruary 25, 1933 argument was had before the Commission in bank.,

2. Referring to the historical cost rate bases for the years
1988, 1929 and 1930, the Commlssion there sald:

"These bases have not been ralsed as urged by the company
because of the clalmed omission of so-called overhead charges,
allocated by the company from year to year and in the ordinary
course of 1ts accounting practice to operating expense. ¥ * ¥
Either the responsible accounting officers of the company made
these allocations in the exercise of their best Judgment at the
tize when all of the facts were fresh in their minds or, for
reasons presumably to the advantage of the company, deliberately
wmdercharged caplital and overcharged operation. ¥ % ¥ There 1s
no equity in the company®s claim; and by its conduct and election
i1t has created a quasl estoppel against now seeking to gain ad-
vantage by repudiating its owm Dbooks and records as well as 1ts
position repeatedly teken before this Commission.?

3. Section 29 of the Public Ttilities Act provides that "Every
public utility shall ammually furnish to the Commission at such
time and in such form as the Commission mey require a report in
which the utility shall specifically answer all questions pro-
pounded by the Commission upon or concerning which the Commission
may desire Information. “HEmbe--see A1l reports shall be under oath
when required by the Commission.”

Section 48 of the Act provides: M"The Commission shall have
power to establish a system of accounts to be kept by the public
utilivies sublect to its Jurisdiection, or to classify sald public
utilities and to establish a system of accounts for each c¢lass,
and to prescribe the mamner in which such accounts shall be kept.m
WHSHERTThe Commission may, after hearing had upon its own motion
or upon complaint, prescribe by order the sccounts in whieh
particular outlays and receipts shall be entered, charged or
credited.”

Seciion 31 of the Act vests the Commission "with power and
Jurdisdiction to supervise and regulate every public utility in the
state and to do all things, whether herein specifically designated
or in addition thereto, which are necessary snd convenient in the
exercise of such power and Jurisdiction.”




A brief has been filed by the companys, The case is now submitted
and ready for declsion.
As Of Jaruwary 1, 1930, the following Journal‘bntry was nade
by the utility:
nCharged to fixed capital accountS...evess$5,203,793.49
" Credited to depreciation reserve.ce.....$1,596,846456

Credited to appropriations for addw
itions and bettermentS.icevsesesrssee  $244,350440

Credited to uneppropriated surpluS..c... 3,362,616,53

ntFor the difference between the amount of construction
overhead properly chargeable to our capital accounts up

to Jepuery 1, 1929 (13.3 per cent) and the amount actually
previously capitalized or account of such overhead (the
correction of which accounting results im a credit to une-
appropriated surplus, as above shown, after maldng the
proper adjustment in depreclation reserve to cover such
additional capital, to§ether with the item of $244,%30,40
immediately following)$4,959,463.09;

mtAnd for the trarsfer to appropriated surplus (C.ReC.
account 'Donations ir aid of construction') of the amount
credited up to 1-1-30 to the capital account 'Gas services'
on account of excess services pald for dy customers, which

amount is now charged back to such capital account
$244,330e404 ™

1. Of the $4,959,463.09 added to capital, $3,404,524.02
wes charged to gas capital and the balance of 31,554,939.07 to
electric capitale This write-up was limited to capital imstalled
efter Jemuary 1,1913. The $4,959,153.09 was offset by a eredit of
$1,521,870.8¢ to depreciation reserve and by a credit of $3,437,592.25
to wnappropriated surpluse

The annueld reports of the company for the year 1930 and for
subsequent years reflected this entry and the consequént charges made.

4s succinctly stated by Mr. Walter W. Cooper, the Commise

sion's Director of Research, when argulng the case before the Tull
Ceuzmission:

"The ealry in question, speaking now of the eatry
made on the books in 1930, to such extent as it may
represent actual expenditure, attempts to transfer
from the recorded operating expenses to Iixed capital

G




almost $5,000,000, exclusive of such portion as may be
applicable to Interest during comstruction. In other
words, the Company now says that during the years in-
volved the operating expenses were over-stated or charged
with costs which should have gone to fixed caplitel. This,
of course, resulted iIn an wnder-statement of the net sum
available annually for return. Such under-statement of
retwrn varied from something less than $12,000 in 1918

o approximately s million dollars in both 1922 and 1923,
aside from the effect which such allocatlion currently
made would have had In Inereasing Federal income taxes
and depreciation annulty in the varilous years.

"The increase in fixed capital effected by these
entrles also serves to Increase the amount to be set up
annually for depreciation and included in annual operat-
ing expense, by approximately $125,000. In other words,
having Initially obtained these sums through charges to
operating cxpense, rate payers will aguin be asked to
supply the funds necessary to renew or replace the funds
they inltially supplied, through future denreciation
cherges. Also, 1f these entries are permitted to remain
in capital with the status of investment, an earning om
then through current rates will no doubt be expected.tex*

HrR e

"Through this entry the unappropriated surplus of
the Compeny was increased $3,362,616.° It was not tagged
or segregated In any manner and, therefore, becomes sur-
plus available for the declaration of dividends or any

other proper corporate purpose that the direeting heads
of the Corporation may select.m

At an early date the Commission established uwniform
classifications of accounts for gas companies and for electric
companies. These became effective on Janusry 1, 1913. Ihe

1913 classifications applicable to each under the caption of ”Fiﬁed

Capital Accounts, Cost of Fixed Capital®™ provided:

"Ihe term 'Cost'! as used In the texis for fixed
capltal accounts means the original cost to the corpora-
tion. It includes not only the costs of labor,materials
and supplies directly employed or consumed in the con-
struction and installation of proverty classed as fixed.
capital, but also the cost of preliminary plans and sur-
veys and such portion of the expenses for enginecering and
plant supervision and general expenses as may be chargeable

to the fixed caplital accounts under an equitable plan for
the apportionment of such expenses.”

Subsequently, the accounting rules for gas and eclectric ¢companies

were somewhat elaborated and, under general Instructions for fixed

capital accounts, 1t -is provided:




"Tangible capital covers all physical property
classed as fixed capital. Charges to specific accounts
for tangible property cover direct labor and materlal
costs up to and Including the pay of the foremen or super-

tendent supervising the Job; also assignable overhead
construction costs.”

The foilowing also appears:

TThe instructions contained In this section should
not be interpreted as permitting, except in the case of
interest, the addition to fixed capital ol arbiirary
percentages on amounts to cover assumed overhead costs,
but only as requiring the assignment or apportionment o
particular fixed capital accounts of actual and necessary
overhead construction costs.m

Commencing In 1813, this wtility was required to, and
did, file, under oath, an amnual report verified by 1ts appro-
priate officers.(4) These reports each year stated the amount of
additions to fixed capital in the preceding year and stated in con-
siderable detall the various operating expenses in such preceding

year.

4. The following is the form of oath attached to the 1928 report
of the utility and is typical of those attached to reports for other
years:

- 7B, N. Simmons makes oath and says that he is Auditor and
Assistant Secretary of Los Angeles Gas and Electric Corpora-
tion; that 1t is his duty to have supervision over the books
of account of the corporation and to control the manner in
which such books are kept; that ke knows that such books have,
during the period covered by the foregoing report, been kept
in good faith In accordance with the accounting and other
orders of the Reilroad Commissiom, effective during the said
period; thet he has carefully examined the sald report and
to the best of his knowledge and belief the entriles contained
in the .said report have, so far as they relate to matters of
account, been accurately taken from the sald books of account
and are in exact accordance therewith; that he belleves that
all other statements of fact contalned in the said report are
true, and that the said repori 1s a correct and complete state-
ment of the business and affalrs of the above-named corpora-
tion during the period of time from and iIncluding January 1,
1928 to and including December 31, 1928.

. N. Simmons."

Also, = supplemental ocath was attoched, as follows:

™. 5. Houghton mekes oath and says thaot he is Vice-President
and Treasurer of Los Angeles Gas and Electric Corporation;
that ke has carefully examined the foregoing report; that he
believes that 2ll statements of fact contained In the said
report zre true, ond that the said report Is a correct and
complete statement of the business and affsirs of the above-
named corporation during the period of time from and Including
January 1, 1928, to and including December 31, 1928.

W. B. Houghton."
-5-




Every annual report filed by this utility has carried
the verification of W. E. Houghton, the present Vice-Presldent
and Treasurer, whose connections with the corporation run back
for thirty-three years. Froxm 1906 %o 1917 he was Auditor; 1n
1817 he became Controller; in 1926 Vice-President and Ireasurer.
As a witness he was called upon to explain and to seek to Justify

the company's position.

The company's position was rather Ingenlously stated by

ts counsel in examining Mr. BHoughton as follows:

nQ, % And am I correct in epltomizing your testimony
to the extent that if at the time you made those entries
you were possessed of the engineering and accounting
experience and lmowledge that you have you would not
have made those entries but would have made entries
approximating the result obtained by this correcting
entry. . That is correct. :

"¢. And that the original entry, the error in it, was
due to two causes, first, leck of detailed information
as a result of not having made specific investigation
at the time and, secondly, lack of technlcal knowledge
and training with respect to the allocatvion of overhead
construction items? L. That is the correct state-
ment of the sitwation.m '

And the same couwnsel in his argument before the Commission further
outlined the company's position in these words:

"Now, our position can be very briefly stated, and it
1s this: That errors were made In the keeping of those
books; that, rnotwithstanding the good faith of the
auvdltor who was striving to comply with the uniform
¢clagcsification of accounts, those errors were made.

The record shows that they were mzde. That record is
uncontradicted. And it was for the purpose of correct-
Ing those errors and complying with the uniform classi-
ficatlon of accounts, that this corrective entry was
made. The entry having been made and the hooks now
being correct and In accordance with the uniform c¢lassi-
fication of accounts, we submlit that there lies neither
power nor, if there were power, should it be excrcised
in this case, to compel making now what is in effect an
incorrect entry.”

The facts as developed in the record disclose a situation

varying from that thus plausivly suggested.

-




Prior to 1913, it seems, llttle or nothing was added to
capital on account of overheads. About 1910 or 1911 Professor C. L.
Cory was employed to make separate valuations of the gas and elec-
tric properties of the company. In these he assigned overheads %o
capital in lerger amounts than were then being charged. MNr.
Foughton saw these zppraisals.  Although Professor Cory added a sub-
stantial overhead, his valuations agreed approximately with the

books, probabdly because in purchasing predecessor compsnles some

allowance was made for overheads.  About March, 1912, there was an

adjustment upward in capital accounts. MNr. Foughton seemingly was
skepticel of overheads as c¢ontained in valuation repbrts, for he
testified MAbout the only thing I do recall, looking back on those
old years, is seeing some terribly exaggerated claims of overhead

in some valuation case."” He says he paid very little atitentlon teo
the ecarly Cory appraisal, pointing out that "1t was made for use in
the rate case." He was familiar with the classification of accounts
effective on January 1, 1913. .Shortly after the Commission acquired
jurisdiction over the rates of this utility 1t applied‘for an adjust~ -
nent of rates. ?bis resulted In a general rate order om August 21,
1917. ' (Re L.t Cos & Blect. Co., 13 C.R.C. 725.) In the course
of the proceedings in this case valuations were made by Professor
Cory for the Compan& and by Commission engineers. The latter In
thedr valuotion allowed overheads at the average rate of 13.0¢ per
cent. Mr. Houghton also zppeared in this case as a witness and
presented an exhibit displaying the cost of the company's gas |
properties and, separately, an additive amount for overheads. Re-
ferring to this, Yr. Houghton then testified "For the sake of making
a showing regarding overhead included, we just assumed that lz‘per

cent might be a proper rate of overhead -- at least, that would be




probably the minimum.” The company's books, he testified, did
not show thls overhead. This resulted, according to his testimony
then, In an under statement of net earnings. The Commlssion in
this early case did augment the rate base by adding larger over-
heads. The company, however, made no change In Its basis of
charging overheads to capital.

About the middle of the year 1927 the company estab-
lished in a small way a valuation department. Rate proceedings

wvere in progress in 1928 (See Re Los fngeles Gas

Te CO4s

32 C.R.C. 379.) Studies made in 1928 and 1929 convinced the company's

‘valuation engineers that insufficlent overheads had been charged in
the past. The matter was discussed amongst Messrs. Masser, Fltting,
Evans, Simmons and Houghton and possibly Mr. Day, President of the
- company. Ur. Boughton was persuaded and he caused the correcting
entry of Janmuary 1, 1930 to be made. This tramsaction, although
dts effect was to iIncrezse the company's fixed capital by nearly
five million dollars and its surplus by over three and a half
‘million dollars, was not the subject of any action Yy the Board of
Directors.

It 1s thus perfectly clear that the company and Mr.
Boughton, the chief accounting officer, at least as far back as
1913, were familisr with the nature of so-called overhead charges
to caplital., 1r. Eougbxonvwas faniliar with the accounting rules
to whick the company was subject end knew that company expendi-
tures pertaining both to operation and construction should be
alloecated Mumnder an equitable planm" as between operation and
capital. The plen adopted by him and by his company and consis-
tently followed until new faces and new ldeas came on the scene
about 1928 and 1829 leaned toward the allocation of the general
expenses of the company %o operation rather than to capital. Ilr.
Eoughton thought at the time he was making & falr allocation. The

-8~




plan he adopted may not have been the best one. It certainly was
not in harmony with the plan the company's valuation engineers
worked out for rate cases or the plan he himself presented in the
company's first rate case before the Commission. However, it
cannot be sald on the whole to have been an inequitadle one. Over
a period and consistently followed, 1t certalnly worked no Injustice
to the company. Expenditures by the company (except interest dur-
ing construction) found lodgment in capital where presumably they
would earn 2 return or in operation where they would currently de

5
retired.< ) Under the plan followed the tendency was to hold

down stated capltal and to increase the stated amownt of operating

expense.

Thay the company, through Mr. Boughton, thus did over the

long period frowm 1213 to 1929 cannot be sald to have represented a

mere "mistake" or Merror." It falls rather within the category of
a deliberate policy adopted with full knowledge of the facts upoen
which predicated and of the incldence and effect of such policy.

To change this policy and to let Judgment lean towards
building up capital and keeping down operating expenses when
applied prospectively would work no imequity or prejudice to com-
pany or consumer. The vice of what the company bas here sought to
do lies in its attempt to give 2 retrosvective effect to a change
In policy where thg relationships established under the superseded
policy camnot all be effected consistently, for while capital 1s
thus increased the benefit of lessened operating charges over the

years can not be extended retroactively to the company's consumers.

5. At page 448 of the reported decision in Re L.A, Cas & Flect.Co.,
35 C.R.C. 442 appears a table showing the earnings of the corpora-

tion in both of its departments over a long period of years. This

table and the data suprorting it were imported into the record. It

appears therefrom that the company's earnings were ample to care for
all stated costs of operation and yleld a return on investment.

9=




What the company bhas here sought to accompllsh Is
entirely wenting in equity. If sanctiored, i1t would cast doubt
and wcertainty upon the rellability of utility accounting developed
over many years under public supervision. If fixed capital accounts
ray be thus surcharged now they may be revised again in the futurec.
Ideas of overhead rercentages vary widely and very from time to
time. The element of Judgment enters into their determination.

A variation of but 1% in the amount of these involves a large amount
in the totzl of fixed capltal. Should capitsl accounts be thus
subject to change, energetic and astute valuation and other expérts
would ever be combing over utility accounts and effecting changes
and revisions in the permanent records and fixed capltal accownts
would become as varlable and shifting as the ideas of those in
charge. In the complicated processes of regulation, involving not
alone the fixation of rates but the supervision of security issues,
it is highly important that permanent accounting records maintain a
continuity and import a reliablility which would not exist if subject
to revision and change whenever new faces appeared in positions of
influence in the management. |

Precedent and authority are not lacking for condeming
and requiring to bYe undone what has here been attempted.

Under the broad powers over accownting and accounting
practices vested in the Commission, its authority to meke an appro-
priate and equitadle order iIn the premises may hardly be cquestioned.
(See Norfolk & West. Ry, Co, v. U.S., 77 Law Bd. (Ad.0p.) 54.)

Twenty-five years ago In a rate case, where the value con=-
cept 1s all important, the Supreme Court In Rpllroad Commission v.
Cumberlapd Tel, & Tel. Co., 212 U. 8. 414-, ‘volced its Gisapprodation

of collecting_money for an operating expense and using it as capital

w0




upon which to claim o return. Judge James in the majority opinilon
in Los Anceles Gas & Tlect. Co, v. Railroad Commission, 58 Fed. (2nd)
256, a rate case, thought this Commission was Justified in limiting
overheads to the percentage actually used by the company. Judge
Wilbur in his concurring opinion reached the same conclusion. The
United States Supreme Court in affirming the decree of the lower
court and upholding the Commission's order found It unnecesszry to
pass upon the point. In Natwral Gas Co, v. Pub. Service Com, (W. Va)
121 S.B. 716 it was sald:
™o allowance for overhead should be made where
they have already been paid by the public as operat-
ing expenses. The utility should not be permltted to
capitalize such overhead charges and require the pub-
lic to keep on paying a return on expenses already re-
paid the utility."
The Wisconsin Public Service Commission In a rate case
(Re Mondovi Telephopne Company, - decided on rehearing on Dec. 6, 1932)
took a firm stand against plant expenditures absorbed as operating ex-
penses being capitalized, it being said:
fHence wherever and whenever plant expenditures
have been absorbed in operating 2xXpenses, and these
operating expenses have been reported under oath and
relied uwoon by the Commission, these items are not to
be added back to the plant account later in determin-
ing a rate bdase.m
And the New York Public Service Commission in a capitalization case
(Re_Yonkers Rlectric Lisht & Power Co,, decided on Nov. 16, 1932)
speeking through its chairman, Mr. Maltble, condemmed In vigorous
terms an attempt by the utility to revise and restate its accounts
so as to augment 1ts capital. Thus:
nIf the transfer of items should now be permitted,
it would mean that operating expenses in past years
have been over-stated, that the net profits have been
undér-stated, and 2 hidden surplus built uwp of which
the stockholders, the public and public authoritles were

not advised. No company ought t¢ be permitted to profit
by suck methods.®

All of which leads to the conclusion +that not only does this Commis-

sion possess the authority but should exercise it to require this

P
—'-’-




utllity to retrace Lts steps and to restore its permanent records
t0 the condition they were in before it was launched upon its 1ll-

advised adventure.

2. Involved in this proceeding is 2lso the distribution
of capital installed prior to 1213 to capital accounts prescridbed
by the wniform system of accounts for electrical corporaticns
effective January 1, 1923 and by the uniform system of accounts for

gas corporations effective January 1, 1924.

Account 397 of the uniform system of accounts for elec-

trical corporations reads:

"Under this head shall be grouped for %the pur-
pose of reporting, untll properly distributed to
other accounts of thls system of ﬂccounts, the balances
In the fixed capital accounts as of December 31, 19~~.
The balances reported hereunder shall show the
fixed capital installed prior to Januwary 1, 1913 and
the fixed capital Instclled from December 31 1912, to
and including December 31, 1922.

"ALll corporations must subzit to the Commission
for upproval thelr proposed distribution of all or any
of the balances in the fixed capital accounts as of
Decenmber 31, 1922.7

Account 397 of the uniform system of accounts for gas

corporatlions reads as follows:

"Under this head shall be grouped for the pur-
pose of reporting, untlil properly distributed to
other accounts of this system of zccounts, the balances
In the fixed capitel accounts as of December 31, 1923.
The balances reported hereuwnder shall show the fixed
capital Installed prior to Januery 1, 1913 and the fixed
capital Instzlled from December 31, 1212 to and includ-
Ing December 31, 1923.

"All corporations must submit to the Commission
for approval their provosed distribution of all or any
of the balances In the fixed capital accounts as of
December 31, 1923."
The company can not and did not plead ignorance of the re-
cuirement of Account 397. It did ask vermission to distribute its

electric capltel Installed from January 1, 1913 to December 31, 1922




and 1its gaé capital Installed from Januwary 1, 1913 to December 31,
1923, The capital installed prior to 1913 was distributed in the
1930 annual report. At no time had the company asked permission to
rnake such dlstridbution. There 1s no reason why the company, if

1t desires to distribute the capital Installed prior to 1913, should

not proceed In the usual and ordinery way as required of all utili-

ties.

3. In the Jjournal entry shown above appears the sum of
$244,320.40 credited to appropriations for additions and betterments.
This sum 4s said to represent "excess gas service” paid by consumers.
2y excess gas service is meant that portlion of the gos service ex-
tensions wihich under the company's rules and regulations must be paild
for by the consumers. On July 31, 1926, the company credited to
capital a total of $196,710.11, representing money collected from
consumers for excess ges service from July 1, 1922 to July 31, 1le26.

From July 31, 1926 to December 31, 1929, it credited to capital a

further suwa of $47,620.29. . These two credit entries are readily

distinguished from the attempted overhead M"correctlions.” The

company had reduced Iits charges to capital accounts by the sum of
$244,330.40. In restoring this sum to fixed capital the company

did not credit surplus. On its books it credited appropriations for
addltions and betterments, while in the annual report filed with the
Commission it shows tfe amount ugder "Donations In Ald of Construction-
Credit," whick is an cccount under the fixed capital accounts. There
is no guestion but that the §244,330.40 correction is appropriate and

a reversal of this entry will not be required.

4

I recommend the following form of order:




QR DZIER

Public hearings having bdeen had herelm and the matter having
been submitted,

IT IS ZERESY ORDERED, thet Los Angeles Gas and Electric Cor-
porstion be, and it 1s-heréby, ordered and directed to reverse,
within sixty (60) days after the effective date of this order, the
Journsal entiry or‘Jannary 1, 1930, wheredby 1t charged 1%ts fixed cap=
i1tal accounts witk the sum of $4,959,463.09 and credited depreciation
reserve with the sum of $1,521,870.84 and unappropriated surplus with
the sum of $3,437,592.2%5 and reverse the entry or entries by which
fixed capital installed prior to January 1, 1913 was distribduted %o
primary fixed capital accounts now in effect,

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, that Loc Angeles Gas and Elecw
trie Corporation, within sixty(so) days after the effective date of
this order, file witk the Railroad Commission supplemental balence
sheets, profit and loss, income account and operating expense state-
ments for the year 1930, for the year 1931 and for the year 1932, inw-
dicating the manner in which the annuel reports for those years should
be changed to reflect the reversal of the entries to which reference
is made in the preceding paragraph of this order.

This order shall become effective twenty(20) days after the date

hereot.

The foregoling Opinion and Order are hereby approved and ordered

filed as the Opinion and Order of the Railroad Commissiom of the

State of California.
DATED at San Francisco, California, this day of July,
1933, O N dweroay
L. A Dett)
Wl b
WA WA

i, o F AT

Commissioners




